

No. 07-81

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TERRENCE P. COLLINGSWORTH
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS
ADVOCATES
218 D Street, SE, 3rd Floor
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 470-2515

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN*
BRENT W. LANDAU
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD
& TOLL, P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Avenue, NW
West Tower - Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

October 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. There Is No Circuit Split.	10
II. Dismissal of Exxon's Appeal for Lack of Appellate Jurisdiction Was Required by This Court's Precedents.	12
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>767 Third Avenue Associates v. Consulate General of Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000)</i>	11, 12
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1137 (2006)	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18, 19
<i>Beaty v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 03-0215, 2007 WL 1169333 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2007)	21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	8, 18
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Eckert International, Inc. v. Government of the Sovereign Democratic Republic of Fiji</i> , 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	21
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15

<i>Gross v. German Foundation Industrial Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court for the Northern District of California</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	20, 21
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Mallard v. United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	20
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	15, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007)	14
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	12
<i>Richardson-Merrell v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	13, 21
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Medical Center v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	20
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	13
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	13, 15, 18, 19, 21
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	12, 15, 16, 22

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 8, 11, 13, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 6, 21
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 2
Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note ... 2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 22
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a) 19
